

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Jan 28, 2014, 9:48 am  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

No. 89343-8

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

CERTIFICATION FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON

**FLORENCE R. FRIAS,**

*Plaintiff,*

v.

**ASSET FORECLOSURE SERVICES, INC., et al.,**

*Defendants.*

CLERK

BY RONALD R. CARPENTER

14 FEB -5 PM 9:55

STATE OF WASHINGTON

FILED  
SUPREME COURT

E

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
WASHINGTON BANKERS ASSOCIATION**

Kathleen M. O'Sullivan, WSBA #27850  
Frederick B. Rivera, WSBA #23008  
Catherine S. Simonsen, WSBA #45552  
**PERKINS COIE LLP**  
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900  
Seattle, WA 98101-3099  
206.359.8000

 ORIGINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	1
II. INTRODUCTION .....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
IV. ARGUMENT .....	2
A. Washington’s Deed of Trust Act does not provide for a generalized damages remedy in the absence of a sale.....	2
B. The Court should not imply a generalized presale damages remedy for a trustee’s DTA violation .....	7
1. The legislature acquiesced in an interpretation of the DTA as providing no generalized presale damages remedy.....	7
2. Implying a generalized presale damages remedy would upset the balance struck by the legislature .....	8
3. Implying a generalized presale damages remedy would impose unjustified costs and delays .....	9
C. If the Court recognizes a presale damages remedy, it should impose the CPA’s injury and damages requirements.....	19
V. CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bain v. Metropolitan Mortgage Group, Inc.</i> , 175 Wn.2d 83, 285 P.3d 34 (2012).....	9, 12, 15, 17
<i>Bennett v. Hardy</i> , 113 Wn.2d 912, 784 P.2d 1258 (1990).....	7
<i>Brown v. Household Realty Corp.</i> , 146 Wn. App. 157, 189 P.3d 233 (2008).....	4, 8
<i>Frias v. Asset Foreclosure Services, Inc.</i> , No. C13-760 MJP, --- F. Supp. 2d ----, 2013 WL 3868856 (W.D. Wash. July 26, 2013) .....	3
<i>Frias v. Asset Foreclosure Services, Inc.</i> , No. C13-760 MJP, 2013 WL 6440205 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 25, 2013).....	7
<i>Guay v. Brotherhood Bldg. Association</i> , 87 N.H. 216, 177 A. 409 (N.H. 1935) .....	6
<i>Hallas v. Ameriquest Mortgage Co.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 1176 (D. Or. 2005) .....	5
<i>Indoor Billboard/Washington, Inc. v. Integra Telecom of Washington, Inc.</i> , 162 Wn.2d 59, 170 P.3d 10 (2007).....	18, 19
<i>Klem v. Washington Mutual Bank</i> , 176 Wn.2d 771, 295 P.3d 1179 (2013).....	3
<i>Krienke v. Chase Home Finance, LLC</i> , 140 Wn. App. 1032, 2007 WL 2713737 (Sept. 18, 2007) .....	7, 8
<i>In re Marriage of Kaseburg</i> , 126 Wn. App. 546, 108 P.3d 1278 (2005).....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Panag v. Farmers Insurance Co. of Washington</i> , 166 Wn.2d 27, 204 P.3d 885 (2009).....	18, 20
<i>Peoples National Bank of Washington v. Ostrander</i> , 6 Wn. App. 28, 491 P.2d 1058 (1971).....	5, 13
<i>Plein v. Lackey</i> , 149 Wn.2d 214, 67 P.3d 1061 (2003).....	5
<i>Reese v. First Missouri Bank &amp; Trust Co. of Creve Coeur</i> , 736 S.W.2d 371 (Mo. 1987).....	9
<i>Schroeder v. Excelsior Management Group, LLC</i> , 177 Wn.2d 94, 297 P.3d 677 (2013).....	8, 20
<i>Soproni v. Polygon Apartment Partners</i> , 137 Wn.2d 319, 971 P.2d 500 (1999).....	7, 8
<i>Thompson v. Bank of New York Mellon</i> , No. 3:12-cv-00066-MO, 2012 WL 1253203 (D. Or. April 12, 2012).....	12, 14
<i>Udall v. T.D. Escrow Services, Inc.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 903, 154 P.3d 882 (2007).....	2
<i>Vawter v. Quality Loan Service Corp. of Washington</i> , 707 F. Supp. 2d 1115 (W.D. Wash. 2010).....	7, 10
<i>Walker v. Quality Loan Service Corp.</i> , 176 Wn. App. 294, 308 P.3d 716 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
 <b>Statutes</b>	
RCW 19.86.090 .....	20
RCW 61.16.030 .....	2
RCW 61.24.020 .....	2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
RCW 61.24.040(1)(f)(IX).....	2, 4, 6
RCW 61.24.090(2).....	2
RCW 61.24.127 .....	2, 3, 4
RCW 61.24.127(1)(c) .....	3, 6
RCW 61.24.127(2)(a) .....	5
RCW 61.24.127(2)(c)–(e).....	5
RCW 61.24.127(3).....	5
RCW 61.24.130(1).....	2
RCW 61.24.135 .....	2
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Dustin A. Zacks, <i>Standing in Our Own Sunshine: Reconsidering Standing, Transparency, and Accuracy in Foreclosures</i> , 29 Quinnipiac L. Rev. 551 (2011) .....	17
Federal Reserve System, Office of the Comptroller of the Currency & Office of Thrift Supervision, <i>Interagency Review of Foreclosure Policies and Practices (2011)</i> , available at <a href="http://www.federalreserve.gov/boarddocs/rptcongress/interagency_review_foreclosures_20110413.pdf">http://www.federalreserve.gov/boarddocs/rptcongress/interagency_review_foreclosures_20110413.pdf</a> .....	18
Grant S. Nelson & Dale A. Whitman, <i>1 Real Estate Finance Law</i> § 7.22 (5th ed. 2010).....	6
Jo Anne Bradner, <i>The Secondary Mortgage Market and State Regulation of Real Estate Financing</i> , 36 Emory L.J. 971 (1987).....	10, 11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
Joseph C. Shenker & Anthony J. Colletta, <i>Asset Securitization: Evolution, Current Issues and New Frontiers</i> , 69 Tex. L. Rev. 1369 (May 1991) .....	11
Joseph L. Hoffmann, Comment, <i>Court Actions Contesting the Nonjudicial Foreclosure of Deeds of Trust in Washington</i> , 59 Wash. L. Rev. 323 (Apr. 1984) .....	6
Kristopher Gerardi, et al., <i>Foreclosure Externalities: Some New Evidence</i> (Fed. Reserve Bank of Atlanta, Working Paper No. 2012-11, Aug. 2012), available at <a href="http://www.frbatlanta.org/pubs/wp/12_11.cfm">http://www.frbatlanta.org/pubs/wp/12_11.cfm</a> .....	14
Larry Cordell, et al., <i>The Cost of Delay</i> (Research Dep't, Fed. Reserve Bank of Phila., Working Paper No. 13-15, Apr. 24, 2013), available at <a href="http://www.phil.frb.org/research-and-data/publications/working-papers/2013/wp13-15.pdf">http://www.phil.frb.org/research-and-data/publications/working-papers/2013/wp13-15.pdf</a> .....	13
Manuel Adelino, et al., <i>Identifying the Effect of Securitization on Foreclosure and Modification Rates Using Early-Payment Defaults</i> , J. Real Estate Fin. & Econ. (forthcoming) (Fed. Reserve Bank of Atlanta, Working Paper No. 2010-8, Apr. 1, 2013), available at <a href="http://ssrn.com/abstract=1600904">http://ssrn.com/abstract=1600904</a> .....	16
Manuel Adelino, et al., <i>Why Don't Lenders Renegotiate More Home Mortgages? Redefaults, Self-Cures and Securitization</i> , 60 J. Monetary Econ. 835 (2013) .....	15, 16
Phyllis K. Slesinger & Daniel McLaughlin, <i>Mortgage Electronic Registration System</i> , 31 Idaho L. Rev. 805 (1995).....	12
State Level Guarantee Fee Pricing, 77 Fed. Reg. 58991 (Sept. 25, 2012).....	14
